
Bristol Homes Board
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, 31 January 2019, 3.00 pm
City Hall Meeting Spaces - First Floor - 1P 09 - City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Board Members: Distribution:
Cllr Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & 
Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England 
Initiative
Nick Horne, Independent
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial 
Officer
Ian Knight, Homes and Communities Agency (HCA)
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing 
Hub
Tom Renhard, ACORN
Steven Teagle, Galliford Try
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum

Sarah Spicer, (BCC)
Julian Higson (BCC)
Andrew Kelly (Bristol Cultural Development 
Partnership)
Abigail Stratford (BCC)
Andrea Dell (BCC)

Indicative 
Timings

No Item Lead Purpose

3.00 pm 1.  Welcome, Introductions and 
Apologies for Absence

Cllr Paul Smith

3.10 pm 2.  Minutes of the last meeting - 28 
November 2018

(Pages 3 - 7)

Cllr Paul Smith To confirm the minutes 
of the last meeting as a 
correct record

3.  Public Forum

(Pages 8 - 9)

3.15 pm 
3.45 pm

4.  Homes for Heroes: 100 Year 
Celebration  

(Pages 10 - 62)

Andrew Kelly To request the Board’s 
support for the 
programme of events to 
celebrate the centenary 
of the Home for Heroes 
Legislation

3.45 pm 5.  Housing Trajectory Quarterly Abigail Stratford To provide an update to 
the Board regarding the 

Public Document Pack



4.15 pm (Pages 63 - 66) current housing delivery 
trajectory

4.15 pm 
4.45 pm

6.  One City Plan 

(Pages 67 - 124)

Andrea Dell To provide an update to 
the Board on the One 
City Plan

Dates of Future Board Meetings
Thursday, 21 March 2019, 3.00 pm, 

Issued By: Corrina Haskins, Democratic services
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Tel: 0117 35 76519
E-mail: democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: 23 January 2019 

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

Bristol Homes Board 
 

Minutes of the meeting 
28 November 2018, 3.00 pm 

Venue – City Hall, Bristol 
 
 
Board members:  
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair) 
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's 
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub 
Tom Renhard, ACORN 
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network 
Bevis Watts, Triodos Bank 
Laura Welti, Bristol Disability Equality Forum 
 
Other attendees:  
Sarah Spicer, BCC Business Planning and Service Development Manager 
Oliver Harrison, BCC Democratic Services 
Aileen Edwards 
 
 
 

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 
James Durie 
Alistair Allender 
Ian Knight 
Nick Horne 
Stephen Teagle 
Rob Kerse 
 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting 
 
The minutes of the 13 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
 
Matters arising 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

PS gave a quick update on the housing festival. The launch event attracted 6k people, with all events sold 
out .  
 
BCC are looking through portfolio of sites to identify those suitable for use to support the Festival,  Chalks 
Road car park has been earmarked for a scheme  compromised of ZED pod.  
 
PW confirmed that Shelter have submitted a comment on the housing green paper 
 

3.  Public Forum 
 
None 
 

4.  Mental Health and Housing Report - Tom Renhard 
 
TR and Aileen Edwards gave a presentation on the Mental Health and Housing report. Slides available but 
of note:   

- 45% of people with mental health issues are in insecure accommodation.  
- 78% of homeless have mental health issues.  
- 60% identify housing as a trigger.  
- Mental Health survey last year shows a national trend for issues with temporary housing.  

Social determinates of health: housing, employment, debt. Want different people with mental health 
experience to get together with professionals and decision makers. Don’t want to duplicate work, know 
this project can feed into other things. W
[...]
. Advice is very important for prevention.   
  
Members discussed the governance of the BHB in terms of adopting / promoting the recommendations in 
the report. BHB formal adoption is helpful, but other boards will be asked to hold and monitor (e.g. RAG 
rate), so influence is important. The recommendations should also be taken to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and referred to in the One City Plan (Action SS). The expectation is for stakeholders to accept 
recommendations, as they were involved in the work to develop them in the first place.  
 
Recommendations are largely about lower needs groups. There is nothing currently on primary / 
secondary care for high needs individuals. Mental Health budget stretching has raised the threshold for 
care. There are many people with significant mental health issues that cannot qualify for services. 
 
We are looking at whole mental health system in terms of cradle to grave and wider determinants. Not 
about services / transactions. Adverse child experience is key. The crisis pathway is insufficient. There are 
gaps between primary / secondary care. E.g. diabetes support is in GP now with better outcomes, could 
be done for mental health. 
  
Mental health is underfunded. 25% of presenters have mental health issues, but only get 13% of the 
funding. 
  
CCG is going to recommission health services, in future they will go to hubs rather than within GP 
surgeries. Universal credit is going to be big problem implementing, especially disability premium. Advice 
service does not have funding to support applications. NHS and LA have uneasy relationship around 
available funding. Want to prevent passing the buck, systems thinking, how we can work together. There 
is a mental health investment standard being implemented in the NHS. Any increase to physical health 
programmes must be matched to mental health. 
  
There will be a review of home choice and the housing allocation system next year. It is a complex issue 
that should not be rushed. We need mixed and balanced communities. New developments need to 
include supported housing alongside general needs.  
It was RESOLVED that Bristol Homes Board endorsed the recommendations within the report and 
requested 6 month updates on progress 
 

5.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy - Graham Jones and David Ingerslev 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Graham Jones and David Inerslev gave a presentation on the Rough Sleeping Strategy.  This strategy was 
due for publication but has been delayed to make sure it is fit for purpose. It follows from the rough 
sleeping roadmap contained in the resilient city strategy.  
Slides are available but in summary 
- Rough sleeping count is ever increasing. 2013 – Mar 2018 hot spot counts are used as a general 

guide.  
- 5 years ago between 10 /20 rough sleepers, now between 50/90.  
- Bristol is very similar to Manchester. Both core cities with high level visual representations in centres. 

Brighton has similar issues with lack of available housing.  
- More women as a proportion are sleeping rough in Bristol.  
- Temporary accommodation shows an upward trend. This includes increasing numbers of individuals 

with no recourse to public funds.  
- Part 7 acceptance is dropping.  
- Increased disparity between LHA and private sector rental rates. 
- Strategy has 5 priorities: rough sleeping, prevention, health and wellbeing, equalities and working in 

partnership.  
- The strategy is a living document, requires updates every year to report into central government. Due 

date is now April Cabinet 2019.  
 
The social housing lettings figures worrying. In 2008 we let 3000 per year in 2018 this has dropped to 
1815.  
  
Temporary Accommodation is expensive as it costs beyond what can be clawed back on housing benefit.. 
Carrying out viability tests in alterabtive options, including temporary or modular schemes. No single 
solution, but want to lower cost and improve supply.  
There was a discussion on forming a list of subjects to lobby central government, based on what local 
authorities / central government are able to do. This should be placed on the agenda for the 21 March 
BHB ACTION 
 
 
Churn rate on council housing is lowWith the borrowing cap released, BCC should look at poor quality 
stock and whether we should replace (demolish and rebuild to improve overall stock). Empty properties 
are actually low in the city. Bring around 500 back on to market per year.   
 

6.  Housing Delivery Update 
 
The Housing Delivery Report Update was noted 
 

7.  AOB 
 
Sea Mills is running an exhibition to celebrate the 100 year anniversary of the Addison Act for council 
estates 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

  
HMP Bristol has been selected as part of a pilot scheme to prevent recently released individuals becoming 
homeless 
 
James Brokenshire made a surprise visit to a Fishponds project recently 
 
 
 
 
Meeting finished at 5.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or
[...]
 for Heroes is a partnership programme led by Bristol Cultural Development Partnership (BCDP) marking the centenary of the Addison Act, which heralded 
the first large-scale building of council estates in the UK. This heritage is important because it has significantly shaped the life of this country, across all sectors of 
society (both residents of the estates and outsiders), amongst all races and across generations. The programme is a partnership of many groups and 
organisations. The steering group is chaired by Bristol City Council’s cabinet member for housing, Councillor Paul Smith, and he and his department have 
committed substantial financial and staffing resources to this. It is also supported by the mayor for Bristol, Marvin Rees.  
 
The steering group includes representatives of key communities where projects will take place – Hillfields, Knowle West and Sea Mills – who have been working 
on developing contacts, content and activity plans over a considerable length of time, in some cases (such as Hillfields and Knowle West) over several years; 
housing experts, including Britain’s first professor of housing; ward councillors for the areas involved; and representatives from Bristol’s universities, business, 
heritage and cultural sectors. In addition to the three core areas of Hillfields, Knowle West and Sea Mills, activity will take place in other significant parts of Bristol 
with council housing, including St Judes.  
 
BCDP is responsible for overall co-ordination and management, marketing and evaluation, working closely with Bristol City Council (a partner in BCDP) and all the 
other partners involved (Bristol City Council has commissioned BCDP to do this work – this is paid direct by Bristol City Council and is included in the budget; all 
funds raised from this application is devoted to the projects in the bid). BCDP will also run its own project within the Festival of the Future City 2019 as part of the 
year-round Festival of ideas – which will b
[...]
ake a difference, particularly in relation to the following key HLF outcomes:   
 

- People will have learnt about heritage – this is key to our work. The history of council housing is not widely known or appreciated; in fact, if there is a 
perception of council housing it is that of a generally failed system where troubled families are placed. Without hiding these issues, this programme will 
enable residents – and the wider city – to know how the places they have lived in/ are currently living in have developed over time; look into the heritage 
of their estate, especially how it started and who lived there before them; be inspired by the utopian visions of the early pioneers; and be involved in 
writing the history of the place and helping to determine its future.  

- Heritage will be better interpreted and explained – through the use of archival documents, new research and the mass distribution of a comic on 100 
years of council housing; new films produced and shown widely; books for free distribution (including a book of walks around Bristol estates and one 
showcasing the programmes and the debates around council housing as well as a unique Knowle West Pattern Book).  

- Heritage will be identified and recorded – through the case studies on the estates, working with the residents and communities. All material gathered will 
be uploaded to Know Your Place (http://www.kypwest.org.uk) free and without copyright to provide a permanent archive.  

- People will have developed skills – through volunteering and new work.  
- People will have had an enjoyable experience – this is a key aim throughout – we’re keen to ensure that the widest range of people can gain access to the 

learning experience at whatever level is appropriate to them.  
- People will have volunteered time – there is considerable volunteer contribution to this project – it is estimated that there will be at least 250 volunteers 

actively involved in developing, delivering and otherwise contributing to activity with a total of nearly 700 days of volunteer time (this does not include 
the volunteers accounted for in the Hillfields and Sea Mills project-bids that have been submitted previously). Many will continue to be mentored as 
volunteers, including through the on-going Festival of Ideas work with young people. 

- More people and a wider range of people will have engaged with heritage – the aim is to take a subject often not covered at all or marginalised or 
treated negatively and promoting learning and debate through many different forms. This will be evaluated fully at the end of the programme.  
 

Table 1 sets out the activity in the core projects and events; table 2 sets out the management, marketing and other central administrative activity that will draw 
these projects into a coherent programme.  
 

P
age 14

http://www.kypwest.org.uk)/


 

3 
 

 
Notes 

• As this is a programme of multiple projects with much of the activity running concurrently throughout the year – and in some cases well into 2020 –table 
1 is grouped by project or event, with start and end dates and other specific dates shown within that project, making it easier to read than if the whole 
programme was described in strict chronological order. The key milestone dates in 2019 at which most projects will converge are in June (around the Sea 
Mills centenary and tree ceremony, which marks the official public launch of the programme), September (Bristol Open Doors) and October (Festival of 
the Future City).  

• The projects Hillfields Homes for Heroes and Sea Mills 100 are subject to separate HLF applications but are included on this activity plan as they will be 
marketed and supported as part of the overall programme and will be contributing to the showcase events of Bristol Open Doors and Festival of the 
Future City. Both estates will also benefit from the community research, workshops and film-making activity that form part of the Architecture Centre 
project that
[...]

and the public 
realm (the 
library, tattoo 
studio, 
community 
centre, hair 
salons, and 
chicken shop) 
with The Studio 
at Knowle West 
Media Centre 
used as an open 
‘live archive’ 
space for the 
duration of the 
project 

Knowle West 
Media Centre 
working 
collaboratively with 
local people 

Local people As above 

P
age 18



 

7 
 

When What Where Who will carry out 
the activity 

Who the activity is for What will be achieved 

• 10 participant style 
icons (individual people) 

Aug-Oct 2019:  
 

Pattern making module: a 
collaborative process to reflect, 
filter and sort the material of 
shared heritage. An artist will 
work with local volunteers in a 
participative way and undertake 
a mix of activities: identify and 
develop iconography, and visual 
and audio representation of 100 
Years of Knowle West Style; 
hands-on making and 
experimenting sessions; using 
public and community spaces to 
create a 100 Years of Knowle 
West Style Collection of 
domestic objects  
 
Numbers involved include:  
• 6 volunteers involved in 

making / co-design of 
process 

• 60 participants  
• 3 heritage volunteers giving 

expertise  

Knowle West Knowle West 
Media Centre 
working 
collaboratively with 
local people 

Local people The creation of 
resources to enable 
more people and a 
wider range of people 
to engage with 
heritage 

Sept 2019:  Participation in Bristol Doors Knowle West  Knowle West Local people acting as Increased awareness of 

P
age 19



 

8 
 

When What Where Who will carry out 
the activity 

Who the activity is for What will be achieved 

 Open (see Architecture Centre 
project) 

Media Centre and 
the Architecture 
Centre working 
with local people 

tour guides to visitors 
from wider city and 
elsewhere, showing 
homes through the 
decades with 
representatives of 
different generations 

Knowle West heritage 
and an enjoyable 
experience 

Oct 2019: Participation in Festival of the 
Future City council housing day 
(see separate
[...]
sing in Scotland) 
Emily Thornberry MP (grew up 
in council housing near London) 

projects in the 
estates) will help 
identify suitable 
writers for 
commission and 
developing of their 
work 
 
Aspirant writers on 
council estates – a 
key priority will 
include members 
of the Somali 
community in Sea 
Mills. We have an 
ongoing 
partnership with 
the Bristol Somali 
Media Group in the 
Festival of Ideas 
and will work with 
them on this 

writers 
 
Identifying speakers 
talking about council 
housing from a 
personal perspective 
for the Festival of the 
Future City Homes for 
Heroes council housing 
day 
 
 

P
age 31



 

20 
 

When What Where Who will carry out 
the activity 

Who the activity is for What will be achieved 

David Harewood (actor/ grew 
up in council housing in 
Birmingham) 
Tony Walsh (poet/  grew up in 
council housing in Manchester) 
Lynsey Hanley (writer / grew up 
in council housing in 
Birmingham) 
Andrew Adonis (Member of 
House of Lords/ grew up in 
council housing) 
Kerry Hudson (writer/ grew up 
in council housing in Scotland)  
 
Book will also contain a report 
on the Homes for Heroes 
activities  

Apr-May 2019:  
 

Editing of first drafts and 
rewrites 
 
Identifying material that could 
be adapted for online marketing 
and content (eg blogs on the 
Festival of Ideas website) 

Local/ national  BCDP working with 
authors 

BCDP and authors Ensure content is of a 
quality that people will 
enjoy reading and 
learn from  
 

May-June 2019:  
 

Final editing Local/ national BCDP working with 
authors 

BCDP and authors Content completed in 
timely fashion to meet 
deadlines  

P
age 32



 

21 
 

When What Where Who will carry out 
the activity 

Who the activity is for What will be achieved 

June-Aug 2019:  
 

Design and proofing (3 
volunteer proof readers) 

Bristol  BCDP will 
commission 
designers and 
manage proof-
reading (requesting 
volunteer help 
through existing 
contacts) 

BCDP and authors 
 
Volunteer reader
[...]
with contributions 
from local 
community and 
Bristol City Poet 
(commissioned by 
BCDP) 

Local community Focus for publicity and 
media coverage for the 
programme as well as a 
symbolic gesture 
acknowledging the 
connection between 
the past and the 
present 
 

P
age 51



 

40 
 

When What Where Who will carry out 
the activity 

Who the activity is for What will be achieved 

Likely attendance – 50 people  
 
Bristol’s City Poet – Vanessa 
Kisuule – will write and read a 
special poem for the event that 
will be posted on the Festival of 
Ideas website blog and filmed 
for use on social media and 
elsewhere 
 
 

Newly planted tree will 
provide a legacy of the 
centenary celebrations 
 
New poem to use in 
promotion of 
programme 
 
People who attend the 
event will have an 
enjoyable experience 

June 2019-June 2020: Sea 
Mills 100 project main period 
of public activity (separate 
HLF application for full details 
including target numbers) 
 
See rows below for key dates 
 
 

Community learning project in 
one of the country’s earliest 
garden suburb council house 
estates 
 
The information collected 
during the course of project will 
be incorporated into a booklet 
and the Sea Mills trail will be 
included in the Homes for 
Heroes Book of Walks (see 
separate project) 

Sea Mills estate 
 
Sea Mills Library 
will provide the 
project hub 
including as a 
venue for an 
exhibition of 
research and 
artefacts as 
discovered by 
volunteers that 
may tour to 
other branches 
 
Bristol Archives 
will provide 

Sea Mills 
Community 
Initiative 

Local community 
primarily but also of 
regional, national and 
international interest  
 
 
 

The first estate 
residents will have 
been remembered and 
celebrated and 
connected to the 
community that lives in 
Sea Mills today 
 
Heritage will be better 
interpreted and 
explained and more 
people will have learnt 
about and been 
engaged by it 
 
New stories and 
material will be 

P
age 52



 

41 
 

When W
[...]
 is essential.
Winston Churchill

Page 72



Working together we have developed strong 
visions for our city, creating a rich picture of 
what we want our Bristol look and feel like in 
the future. We have built preliminary timelines 
of ideas, proposals and schemes that start 
to underpin the delivery of the One City 
Approach. We have imagined what could be 
achieved by working collaboratively against 
six priority themes: Connectivity, Economy, 
Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Homes 
and Communities, and Learning and Skills.

We have not started from scratch and began 
by looking at plans and strategies which 
already exist at a local, regional, national and 
international level and plotting their targets 
within a timeline. This was with a view to 
bringing more order and alignment to the 
work of different institutions within the city 
and the existing city boards contributed to 
then expanding this timeline up to 2050. 

The One City Plan is a prompt to support the 
navigation of a wealth of city strategies, and 
a constructive challenge to all of us to make 
them join up with real intention driving our 
collective actions.

In summary: 

• The One City Approach aims to enable 
a shared culture and commitment to 
collective action for Bristol. A common 
good that benefits us all. 

• The One City Plan, where we set out the 
sequence of shared goals, provides a 
practical framework for the approach

• The City Office is a real office made up 
of representatives of city partners who 
commit to work together to drive forward 
and deliver against the One City Plan.

7Page 73



8

One City – inspiration and aspiration

We are at the dawn of a new urban era. Half of humanity now live 
in towns and cities. It is estimated that by 2030, two-thirds of the 
world’s people will be urban dwellers...let us resolve to make cities 
around the world safer, greener, more inclusive and more secure 
places for everyone.
Ban Ki-moon, 2007

Power is devolving to the people and
[...]
ry limited number of 
printed plans will be produced each year, in an effort to limit the impact on the environment.

Page 120



49

Notes

Page 121



50

Notes

Page 122



51Page 123



52

One 
City 
Plan

bristolonecity.comPage 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting - 28 November 2018
	3 Public Forum
	4 Homes for Heroes: 100 Year Celebration  - Andrew Kelly
	Homes for Heroes Project Plan

	5 Housing Trajectory Quarterly - Abigail Stratford
	6 One City Plan - Andrea Dell





Minutes of the meeting


Bristol Homes Board

Minutes of the meeting
31 January 2019, 3.00 pm
Venue – City Hall, Bristol

Board members: 
Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet Member for Homes & Communities (Chair)
Alistair Allender, Bristol Housing Partnership
James Durie, Bristol Chamber & West of England Initiative
David Ingerslev, St Mungo's
Robert Kerse, University of Bristol - Chief Financial Officer
Jackson Moulding, Bristol Community Led Housing Hub
Penny Walster, ACFA: Advice Network

Other attendees: 
Corrina Haskins, BCC Democratic Services
Julian Higson,  BCC Director of Homes and Landlord Services
Mel Kelly, Festival of Ideas
James Snelgrove, BCC City Office
Tim Southall, BCC Affordable Housing Development Manager
Sarah Spicer, BCC Business Planning and Service Development Manager

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Nick Horne (Independent), Ian Knight (Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA)), Tom Renhard (ACORN), Steven Teagle (Galliford Try) and Laura Welti (Bristol Disability Equality 
Forum).

It was noted that Laura Welti had raised some specific comments in relation to the reports and it was 
agreed that the appropriate report author would respond to her directly.

The Board noted the following:
 Bevis Watts of Triodos Bank had resigned from the Board due to an increase in work 

responsibilities and consideration needed to be given to appointing a replacement to represent 
the Finance Sector;

 It was hoped that a tenant representative would join the Bristol Homes Board;
 Alistair Allender was planning to step down as Chair of the Bristol Housing Partnership (BHP) after 

5 years in the role and would confirm at a later date whether or not he would continue to 
represent the BHP on the Bristol Homes Board.



2. Minutes of the last meeting - 28 November 2018

The minutes of the 28 November 2018 were agreed as a correct record with the following amendments:
 Clarification under “Any Other Business” that James Brokenshire MP had visited the Bristol 

Community Land Trust Project in Fishponds Road.
 Correct the spelling of David Ingerslev’s name.

Matters arising: Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy

The Board noted that:
 two meetings had taken place with approximately 30 representatives of agencies supporting 

rough sleepers to ensure coordination in achieving the shared target of zero people sleeping on 
the streets;

 the meetings were positive and it was hoped that this would continue as the group addressed 
more challenging issues. 

3. Public Forum

There was no public forum.

4. Homes for Heroes: 100 Year Celebration  - Andrew Kelly

Councillor Paul Smith gave a presentation on the plans to celebrate the 100 Year Celebration of The 
Addison Act “Homes for Heroes” legislation on behalf of Andrew Kelly, who was unable to attend.  He 
drew attention to the following points:

 The Addison Act 1919 was a significant piece of legislation which resulted in the first council 
housing estates being constructed;

 Bristol City Council was looking to mark this centenary and had approached Andrew Kelly (Bristol 
Festival of Ideas) due to his experience in organising this type of event;

 Local events had already been planned to mark the occasion in the early council estates of 
Hillfields, Knowle West and Sea Mills and the celebration looked to build on these with a whole 
city approach;

 A £80,000 bid for Heritage Lottery Funding had been successful and a further £80,000 had been 
identified from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account Budget along with additional funding from 
the Arts Council;

 The celebration aimed to achieve:
o Raising Awareness e.g. how the housing estates shaped the Bristol boundary;
o Giving a voice to people who live in these communities;
o Challenging negative stereotypes of council tenants;



o Reclaiming the title “heroes” by identifying people living in social housing who contributed 
to their local communities.

 The celebration would include a wide range of projects such as:
o Hillfields project led by Local Learning including work in schools, library exhibition and a 

guided walking tour;
o Knowle West project led by Knowle West Media Centre;
o Sea mills project including a telephone box which would be used as a museum and a 

celebration of the tree that was planted to mark the building of the estate on 4 June 1919;
o A new tree to be planted at the new housing estate being built in Ashton Vale;
o Architecture Centre to use the celebration as part of Open Doors Day;
o 50,000 copies of a graphical history of council housing was being produced and would be 

given out at various events and through libraries;
o commissioning a book with short pieces by people who had grown up in council housing;
o Producing a book with short walks around some of the estates;
o A speculative project – looking at one of the original council houses being renovated as a 

1920s house to be used as a temporary museum.

The following comments were raised;
 Nowhere else in the country was celebrating the event on the same scale as Bristol;
 The project could link with current veterans involved in the Community Self Build project;
 A virtual reality project may work better than the speculative project to renovate a 1920s house as 

this would have the benefit of reaching a wider range of people, including school children;
 Raising the voice of tenants would be a good legacy of the centenary celebrations;
 New developments would be included as part of the scheme to engage the community on what 

council housing should be like in the future;
 An event could tie in with the 50th anniversary of St Mungos;
 Board members were invited to write a blog for the Festival of Ideas website.

The Board agreed to support the programme of events and in particular:
 James Durie to raise with the Chamber of Commerce with a view to encouraging businesses to 

support the programme/sponsor events;
 Alistair Allender to ask the Bristol Housing Partnership to connect with Housing Associations and in 

particular the ones that run accommodation in the 1920s estates;
 Penny Walster to raise with Shelter at the national level.

5. Housing Trajectory Quarterly - Abigail Stratford

Tim Southall gave an update on the housing trajectory and drew attention to the following:
 The movements in achieving affordable housing targets were starting to get more moderate;
 there had been a reduction by 1 of the 261completions during 2018-19 and a reduction by 17 

of the 420 forecast for 2019-20;



 there was an increase of 7 for the 820 planned for 2020-21, but the industry was a moveable 
feast and there was a need to track slippages;

 it was a long time since Bristol City Council had undertaken such a large scale of delivering new 
homes.

The following comments were raised:
 the Council was encouraging Housing Associations to take up grant funding and 300 affordable 

houses had already been allocated through this programme;
 a slowdown in the housing market would offer more opportunities for affordable housing;
 Brexit had had an impact on house building since 2016 and this would continue, although 

Bristol City Council had a Brexit plan which looked at the funding, economic and community 
impact, included housing; 

 Bristol City Council was looking at modular  housing as an alternative to traditional 
construction and different types of modular form e.g. panelised;

 The levers the Council had to drive affordable housing was land, money (grants) and planning 
powers as well as a good partnership with other sectors.  Planning was the weakest link as 
developers could use permitted development rights/sustainable development to avoid 
providing affordable housing and these issues could only be resolved at the national level;

 The updates to the Joint Spatial Local Plan and Joint Local Plan would help resolve some of the 
planning issues;

 It would be useful for the next set of data to include a breakdown of both tenure and size of 
properties.

6. One City Plan - Andrea Dell

James Snelgrove, BCC, gave a presentation on the One City Plan which:
 had been launched on 11 January by the Mayor;
 aimed to bring some alignment to the many strategies across Bristol and also to look forward to 

2050;
 reflected a one city vision to engage all key agencies in the city;
 was a live document which would be updated every year;
 had a vision, 18 priorities, 6 themes and 17 United Nations Sustainable Development goals;
 identified 3 key priorities for 2019 as:

o Tackling Gang Violence and knife crime;
o Developing an affordable childcare and nursery scheme in three local neighbourhoods;
o Ending period poverty in Bristol.

The Board noted that:
 There would be 8 Strategic Boards some of which, including the Bristol Homes Board, had already 

been established along with the Safer Bristol Partnership, Health and Wellbeing Board and City 
Learning Partnership, and others would be set up along the themes of Transport, Economy, 
Environment and Digital;



 The Boards would work together with the Chair as the primary point of contact and meetings 
would be timetabled to feed into the One City meetings;

 The Mayor would write to the Chair of Boards setting out how to engage with the One City Plan.

The following comments were raised:
o It was important that the Boards worked together to tackle issues that cut across more than one 

theme, such as homelessness and recognise that housing can have an impact on other areas such 
as health and wellbeing;

o Although the Council had taken the lead, this was a joint agency approach;
o The plan would evolve and improve as more people engaged with the process;
o The plan should clarify the term “accessible” and use language to reflect the social model of 

disability i.e. “disabled people” and not “people with disabilities”

The following actions were agreed:
o Councillor Smith would share the letter from the Mayor with all members of the Bristol Homes 

Board;
o Bristol Homes Board to hold an “away day” in the summer to look at its priorities and 

achievements since that last away day;
o Future agenda items to include:

o how housing fits in with the priority to tackle gang violence and knife crime;
o a discussion about the quality of housing to include self builds, accessible homes and 

density issues.

7. Any Other Business

1. Bristol Disability Equality Forum Project 

It was noted that Laura Welti had requested that the Board be advised of a new peer support project 
that could be of interest to Disabled tenants as its aim was support for Disabled people on a low 
income to increase inclusion and reduce social isolation and loneliness.

Members were requested to contact bristoldef@gmail.com to receive an electronic copy to circulate 
to tenants and/or display in communal areas.

2. Housing Festival Five Year Programme

In response to a question about the next significant milestone in the programme, members were 
informed that there would soon be an update about what sites would be available for the Zed Pods.

Meeting finished at 5.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________

mailto:bristoldef@gmail.com



